
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

16 January 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 27th 
January, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

3. Minutes 9 - 12

Public Document Pack



To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 June 2014

4. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in' 13 - 14

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

5. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Annual Report 15 - 20

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

6. Revenue Estimates 2015/16 21 - 32

7. Capital Plan Review 2014/15 33 - 46

8. Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policies 47 - 90

9. Review of Capital Renewals Provisions 91 - 108

Appendixes and annexes are available in hard copy on request

10. Review of Actions Undertaken to Return Empty Homes to 
Active Use 

109 - 138

11. Urgent Items 139 - 140

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 141 - 142

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

13. Urgent Items 143 - 144

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman)
Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman) 

 Cllr Mrs E A Simpson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr A W Allison
Cllr J Atkins
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr Mrs P Bates
Cllr C Brown
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr Miss J R L Elks
Cllr Mrs E M Holland
Cllr D Keeley

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr S M King
Cllr A G Sayer
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Dr G Court
Mr P J Drury
Mr D Still
Mr D Thornewell



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11th June, 2014

Present: Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman), Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr D J Cure, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs E M Holland, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, 
Cllr A G Sayer, Dr G Court and Mr D Still

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, B J Luker and 
M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E A Simpson (Vice-Chairman), A W Allison, Mrs F A Kemp, 
Ms S V Spence and D Thornewell (Co-opted Member).

PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 14/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

OS 14/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 January 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

OS 14/12   RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

RESOLVED:  That
[...]
ty Homes and the 
Capital Renewals Provisions had met and recommendations for each were due 
to be considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 
2015.

Page 20



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 27 January 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 January 2015

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet

1 REVENUE ESTIMATES 2015/16

The Council has a statutory duty to set the level of council tax for the 
forthcoming financial year by 11 March.  Under the Budget and Policy 
Framework Rules of the Constitution, the Cabinet is responsible for 
formulating initial draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  The role of this 
Committee is to assist both the Cabinet and the Council in the preparation 
of the Budget for 2015/16 within the context of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the Council’s priorities.

1.1 Introduction and Timetable

1.1.1 The Cabinet is responsible for formulating initial draft proposals in respect of the 
Budget.  This report is intended as the basis for recommendations from this 
Committee to the Cabinet.

1.1.2 A special meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled for the 12 February to consider the 
recommendations of this Committee and of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board and, in addition, take into account the Council’s final grant 
settlement.

1.1.3 At that special meeting on the 12 February, the Cabinet will need to formulate its 
final proposals in respect of the Budget for 2015/16 and the council tax to be 
levied in respect of the Borough Council.  The Full Council will meet on the 17 
February to approve the Budget and set the Council Tax.  The Full Council may 
adopt or amend the Cabinet’s proposals.

1.1.4 The role of this Committee is to consider both the Revised Estimates for 2014/15 
and the Estimates for 2015/16 within the context of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the Council
[...]
vings target this year of £200,000 and I 
am extremely pleased to report to date savings in the order of £475,000 have 
been achieved.  However, after taking into account those issues outside our 
control that either take the ‘funding gap’ in the right or wrong direction, net 
savings in the order of £325,000 have been achieved when compiling the 
Revenue Estimates for 2015/16.

1.9.3 In addition, the council tax base is higher than estimated as a result of better than 
expected growth, positive improvement in the council tax base in respect of the 
council tax reduction scheme and changes to discounts and exemptions approved 
by Council in November 2014.  This, in turn, making a contribution to the 
savings target of circa £150,000.

1.9.4 A summary of the make-up of the net savings achieved in the order of £475,000 
can be found at [Annex 1].  As a result we have not only met this year’s savings 
target, but began to make ‘in roads’ into the next savings tranche, although of 
course a significant financial challenge remains.   

1.9.5 Assuming a council tax referendum threshold of 2% (see paragraph 1.4.2) the 
updated ‘funding gap’ (savings target) is circa £1.4 million.  As in previous 
iterations of the MTFS the savings target can be broken down into tranches.  For 
example, the savings target could be broken down into three tranches.

1) Tranche one £200,000 to be achieved by 1 April 2016.

2) Tranche two £700,000 to be achieved by 1 April 2017.

3) Tranche three £500,000 to be achieved by 1 April 2018.

1.9.6 If Members were minded, in due course, to implement a council tax ‘freeze’,  
then, assuming the 2015/16 freeze funding continues indefinitely in the ‘baseline’ 
(see paragraph 1.4.3) the updated ‘funding gap’ (savings target) would be  in 
the order of £1.525 million.  The savings target could again be broken down into 
three tranches.

1) Tranche one £325,000 to be achieved by 1 April 2016.

2) Tranche two £700,000 to be achieved by 1 April 2017.

3) Tr
[...]
deficit reduction 
programme which has resulted in a reduction in the financial support it can offer to 
local government. 

1.2.2 Capital expenditure is currently funded from the revenue reserve for capital 
schemes, grants from government and other bodies, developer contributions and 
from capital receipts derived from the sale of assets.  The revenue reserve for 
capital schemes provides the main source of funding for existing and any new 
schemes that are introduced into the Capital Plan.

1.2.3 It is important to ensure that the revenue reserve for capital schemes can continue 
to fund capital expenditure at least until we reach a position where the annual 
contribution to the reserve matches the funding required for the replacement of 
existing assets (vehicles, plant and equipment) as well as recurring capital 
expenditure.

1.2.4 As a result there is an annual capital allowance for all other capital expenditure.  
Any ‘bids’ for capital schemes or discretionary capital grants are to be assessed in 
the context of the annual allowance.  The annual allowance is set at £320,000.  It 
should be noted, based on current projections, that from 2018/19 the Council will 
need to borrow to fund such expenditure.

1.3 Recommendations from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board

1.3.1 The position of the existing Capital Plan (List A) presented to the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board and summarised in [Annex 1] was 
endorsed.  Details in respect of the existing Capital Plan (List A) can be found in 
the report to the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board.

1.3.2 The schedule of schemes recommended to be added to and schemes to be 
deleted from List C [Annex 2] was endorsed.

Page 34



3

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 27 January 2015 

1.3.3 The schedule of List C schemes recommended for evaluation including one for 
Fast-Track evaluation [Annex 3] was endorsed.  In addition, three schemes 
selected for evaluation in a previous Review: Tonbridge Farm Sportsground 
Provision of Toilets, Leybourne Lakes Country Park Facility Improvements and 
Tonbridge to Penshurst Cycle Route Refurbishment, are also to be evaluated over 
the coming year.  Under normal circumstances, schemes successfully coming 
through the evaluation process, and progressing to List A, might be expected to 
be implemented in 2016/17.

1.3.4 The schedule of evaluated schemes [Annex 4] recommended for transfer from 
List C to List B was endorsed noting:

1) In respect of the Tonbridge Town Lock scheme this is an additional funding 
requirement of £100,000 to that currently reflected in the Capital Plan to be 
met from a pending developer contribution and in the interim from the 
Council’s own resources.

2) The Tonbridge School Athletics Track Improvements scheme is expected 
to be progressed in the year 2018/19 subject to the identification of 
developer contributions / external grant sources.

3) In respect of the LLC Health Suite Refurbishment scheme this is an 
additional funding requirement of £60,000 to that currently reflected in the 
Capital Plan.

1.4 Capital Strategy

1.4.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy has supplied the 
following background notes:  “The Capital Strategy should describe how the 
investment of capital resources will contribute to the achievement of the 
authority’s key objectives and priorities that are detailed in their Performance 
Plans and Community Plans/Strategies.  An authority’s Capital Strategy should be 
one of the key, overarching strategies that support service plans.  The strategy will 
also determine priorities between the various services and look for opportunities 
for cross-cutting and joined-up investment.  The authority’s Capital Strategy 
should describe how the deployment of capital resources contributes to the 
achievement of the described goals.  It will also help to ensure that issues around 
property and other assets are fully reflected in the Council’s planning.”

1.4.2 The updated Capital Strategy attached at [Annex 5] has been designed to be 
published on the Council’s website.  The Strategy has no annexes but 
incorporates links to a number of other documents or web pages which are 
referred to in the text and are available on the Council’s website or the internet.

1.4.3 The update has followed the policy of evolution, rather than revolution.  The Key 
Financial Statistics in paragraph 2.1 of the annex have been updated to reflect the 
2014/15 estimates and the balance sheet as at 31 March 2014.  Elsewhere, 
examples of our current practice have been updated where appropriate.  

Page 35



4

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 27 January 2015 

Throughout the annex the type face of any new and or amended text and figures 
has been presented in bold italics.

1.4.4 The Peer Review Challenge reinforced the recognition that future strategies will 
need to take into account the fact that the main source of funding for new capital 
plan schemes, the revenue reserve for capital schemes, is expected to be 
exhausted in 2018/19 at which stage the Council will need to borrow to fund such 
expenditure.

1.4.5 The Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board endorsed the Capital 
Strategy as presented.

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 None.

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 The transfer of schemes from List C to List B has no financial impact.  The 
transfer of schemes from List B to List A will be considered by Cabinet on 12 
February in the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the overall 
budget position.

1.6.2 The Capital Strategy outlines a capital plan process which follows the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and in addition to meeting the Council’s Key Priorities and 
Improvement Actions, focuses on value for money.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 Where a scheme is to be funded, in full or in part, from a pending developer 
contribution and in the interim from the Council’s own re
[...]
reat all information gathered for evidential purposes during an 
investigation as confidential and, must not deliberately or negligently:

 Disclose such information to an unauthorised third party.
 Reveal the source of the information to an authorised third party.

 Personal Injury and Damage to Property

 Officers, must exercise all reasonable care to prevent injury to the person, 
loss or damage to the public and private property, and must not:

 Forcibly enter public or private property except to save life or prevent serious 
injury or on the invitation of the occupier or other responsible person or 
constable.

 Deliberately or negligently destroy or damage any property.
 Seize or retain any property without lawful authority.
 Use threatening physical violence towards a colleague or member of the 

public.

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 27 January 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 January 2015

Report of the Director of Finance &Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet

1 CAPITAL RENEWALS

1.1 The report summarises the outcome of an exercise undertaken following an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Review Group meeting in September 
2014.  The exercise sought to reduce budget provision for capital renewals 
by extending the estimated life attributed to vehicles, plant and equipment.

1.2 Introduction

1.2.1 The detailed report submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Review Group in 
September is replicated in full at [Appendix 1].  Key points drawn from the report 
include: 

 Capital renewals (vehicles, plant and equipment used at our leisure 
facilities, car parks, recycling, CCTV, IT and other departmental equipment) 
are an integral part of the cost of service delivery.

 As an annually recurring expense, revenue provision (Council Tax) will 
need to be set aside each year to meet the cost of renewals.

 Budget provision for renewals in the 2014/15 Capital Plan averages 
£829,000 per annum.

 Service managers generally adopt an over cautious view, often based on 
manufacturer recommendations, when assessing how long a vehicle or 
item of plant and equipment will last.  This gives rise to budget provision for 
replacement being set to high.

 Over the last 4 years budgets have been underspent on average by 
£376,000 (34%) each year.

 Over-budgeting has an adverse impact on the savings target predicted by 
our Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).       

1.3 Scrutiny Exercise

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



2

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 27 January 2015 

1.3.1 Over the last four years two detailed reviews have been undertaken by service 
managers who have been encouraged to take a more optimistic view of how long 
an item will last.  Each review had limited impact.  To avoid the MTFS savings 
target being overstated budget adjustments were introduced on the summary 
page for each Service’s capital renewals provisions.  The 10% reduction 
introduced in 2011/12 was increased to 20% in 2012/13 and 2013/14.  Given the 
extent of underspends against budget in recent years increasing the budget 
adjustment to 25% appears reasonable.

1.3.2 Rather than simply increase the summary page budget adjustment, the Scrutiny 
Review Group supported an alternative approach which sought to embed the 
budget reduction in the detailed renewals schedules.  This was to be achieved by 
extending the estimated life of each asset by applying a formula (current 
estimated life plus 33% which equates to a reduction in annual provision for each 
item of 25%).  The amended renewals schedules were then to be circulated to 
service managers to confirm acceptance of the change in life or moderate the 
impact where they felt it appropriate.

1.3.3 I am pleased to report that this exercise has now been completed and with the 
exception of the Leisure Trust’s renewals schedules and IT, which required a 
separate exercise, all other schedules have been updated.  Generally, services 
accepted the amended schedules as presented to them.  The only significant 
departures related to the photocopiers / printers that are used throughout the 
Council where the current estimated life of six years has been retained.  These 
machines have a five year maintenance contract associated with them and whilst 
extending that by one year is feasible it is thought that attempting to extend the 
maintenance agreement further would be prohibitively expensive.  The Land 
Rover, our emergency / winter maintenance support vehicle, was also retained at 
its current ten year life.  Some other assets, principally the two recycling vehicles 
and some children's play equipment and associated safety surfacing, adopted a 
life somewhere between current and current plus 33%.     

1.3.4 The Leisure Trust schedules were reviewed and challenged prior to Trust status 
and are the subject of a legal agreement.  The Trust is unwilling to accept any 
change to the detailed items within their schedules at this time.  However, they did 
agree that, based on past experience, increasing the current summary page 
budget adjustment from 20% to 25% was appropriate. 

1.3.5 IT schedules comprises a series of provisions for groups of equipment rather than 
an amount for the replacement of a specific piece of equipment.  A separate 
exercise for IT has also been completed and this yielded a 20% reduction in 
budget provision. 

1.3.6 The scrutiny exercise has eliminated the need for a separate budget adjustment 
(except for the Trust) and generated a reduction in budget provision for renewals 
of £32,000 per annum.  In addition, the re-profiling of replacements into the future 
means that the draw on the capital reserve (the current source of funding for 

Page 92



3

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 27 January 2015 

renewals pending delivery of our revenue budget savings targets) is such that 
borrowing for new capital
[...]
29 471 288 521 290 334 415 2,648 
Corporate n/a    462 287 271 365 337 266 288 2,276 

Sub-total        n/a 811 768 724 924 638 626 749 5,240 

Grand Total 1,249 2,026 1,405 1,891 1,331 1,060 1,033 1,156 11,151 

CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW 2014/15
Capital Plan (List A) Summary - As presented to FIPAB 7 January 2015 adjusted for the results of the Overview and Scrutiny Review of capital renewals

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 27 January 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

27 January 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet

1 REVIEW OF THE ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN TO RETURN EMPTY HOMES TO 
ACTIVE USE

Summary
To consider and endorse the recommendations arising from the Review 
Group established to assess the issue of Empty Homes in the Borough.

1.1.1 The Review

1.1.2 A Scrutiny Review Group was formed to assess the scale of the number of empty 
homes in the Borough, the success of the interventions currently in place in 
tackling the issue and identify the scope to review and improve the current 
approaches.  

1.1.3 The review group met on 10 September 2014, attached at [Annex 1].  The group 
considered why empty homes work is important, the reasons homes become 
empty, the benefits of bringing empty homes back into use, the Council’s current 
approach to tackling empty homes and information on the numbers of empty 
homes there are in Tonbridge & Malling and the wider Kent area. 

1.1.4 The group noted that the issue of empty homes is widely acknowledged 
nationally.  The first ever National Empty Homes Strategy was published as part 
of the Government’s wider Housing Strategy in 2011. The Government sees the 
occupation of empty homes as, “a sustainable way of increasing the overall supply 
of housing”.  

1.1.5 At a time when the demand and need for housing of all types continues to rise, 
[...]
apital Plan List A Summary incorporating updated renewals figures
	Summary


	10 Review of Actions Undertaken to Return Empty Homes to Active Use
	Annex 1
	Annex 1A
	Annex 1B
	Annex 1C

	11 Urgent Items
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27th January, 2015

Present: Cllr Miss A Moloney (Chairman), Cllr T J Robins (Vice-Chairman), Cllr 
J Atkins, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr 
S M King, Cllr A G Sayer, Dr G Court, Mr P J Drury, Mr D Still and 
Mr D Thornewell

Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, N J Heslop and 
B J Luker were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E A Simpson (Vice Chairman), Ms J A Atkinson, Mrs P Bates, 
D J Cure, Mrs E M Holland and Ms S V Spence

PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

OS 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 June 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

OS 15/3   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 

Members received the draft Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which set out a summary of the activities and work 
undertaken during 2014.  

The Leader of the Borough Council thanked the Committee for the 
excellent work it had undertaken during the year, particularly reviews 
which had contributed to efficiency and financial savings.     
                                                                                                                                                      
RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, 
attached as Annex 1, to the report be endorsed.                                                              

*Referred to Council



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 January 2015

2

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

OS 15/4   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the Constitution for formulating initial 
draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  Reference was made to the 
role of the Committee in assisting the Cabinet and Council in the 
preparation of the Budget. 

Careful consideration was given to both the Revised Estimates for 
2014/15 and the Estimates for 2015/16 within the context of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and the Council's priorities.  

Attention was drawn to the key messages arising from the provisional 
local government finance settlement together with details of the level of 
council tax increase above which local authorities would have to hold a 
referendum.  It was reported that the Borough Council’s provisional 
Settlement Funding Assessment for 2015/16 represented a decrease of 
15.6% and with further significant cuts expected in future years.  This, 
together with the concerns and uncertainty regarding the future of New 
Homes Bonus, continued to represent a significant financial challenge.  

In addition, it was reported that the Council Tax referendum  threshold 
had been set at 2% or more and a Council Tax freeze grant equivalent 
to a 1% increase in council tax had been offered.  

Members were pleased to note that net savings in the order of £475,000 
had been achieved this year.  However, after taking into account those 
issues outside the organisation’s control that either took the ‘funding 
gap’ in the right or wrong direction, net savings in the order of £325,000 
had been achieved when compiling the Revenue Estimates for 2015/16.  
A summary of the net savings achieved were attached at Annex 1 to the 
report.  In addition, the Council tax base was higher than estimated and 
this had contributed a further £150,000 to the savings target.  As a result 
the authority had not only met this year’s saving target of £200,000 but 
had begun to make ‘in roads’ into the next savings tranche. 

Members noted that Tonbridge and Malling continued to receive the 
lowest Settlement Funding Assessment in Kent.

RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Revenue Estimates contained in the 
Booklet be endorsed and commended to Cabinet.

OS 15/5   CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW 2014/15 

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Finance and 
Transformation which set out progress on the 2014/15 Capital Plan 
Review.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 January 2015

3

Attention was drawn to the Peer Review Challenge which had reinforced 
the recognition that future strategies would need to take into account the 
fact that the main source of funding for new capital plan schemes (the 
revenue reserve for capital schemes) was expected to be exhausted in 
2018/19, at which stage the Council would need to borrow to fund such 
expenditure.

RECOMMENDED: That the following recommendations of the Finance 
and Property Advisory Board held on 7 January 2015 be endorsed:

(1) the position of the existing Capital Plan (List A) as summarised in 
Annex 1 to the report;

(2) the schedule of schemes recommended to be added to and 
schemes to be deleted from List C as set out in Annex 2 to the 
report;

(3) the schedule of List C schemes recommended for evaluation, 
including one for Fast-Track evaluation, as set out in Annex 3 to the 
report.  In addition, three schemes selected for evaluation in a 
previous Review, set out below, were also endorsed:

- Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Provision of Toilets
- Leybourne Lakes Country Park Facility Improvements
- Tonbridge to Penshurst Cycle Route Refurbishment

(4) the schedule of evaluated schemes, set out in Annex 4 to the report, 
recommended for transfer from List C to B.  In addition, the following 
was noted:

- The Tonbridge Town Lock scheme had an additional funding 
requirement of £100,000 to that currently reflected in the Capital 
Plan to be met from a pending developer contribution and in the 
interim from the Council’s own resources

- The Tonbridge School Athletics Track Improvements scheme was 
expected to be progressed in the year 2018/19, subject to the 
identification of developer contributions/external grant sources

- The Larkfield Leisure Centre Health Suite Refurbishment scheme 
had an additional funding requirement of £60,000 to that currently 
reflected in the Capital Plan

(5) endorsement of the Capital Strategy, as set out at Annex 5 to the 
report, for adoption and publication on the Council's website.

OS 15/6   ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members of the outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud Policies of the 
Council.  The review had identified some minor changes required to the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 January 2015

4

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy and these were set out for consideration.

Copies of the revised Policies were set out in Annexes 1 and 2 to the 
report.  The Council Tax Reduction Discounts and Exemptions Anti-
Fraud Policy required no changes and was attached at Annex 3.  .

Members were advised of some further minor changes that had arisen 
since the publication of the agenda as set out below:

- Reference to Here and Now to be removed from Annex 2 (page 68)
- Paragraph 5.6 to be removed from Annex 3 (page 82)

As a result of comments received at the Audit Committee of 26 January 
2015 the lower threshold for which Members had to declare any gifts or 
hospitality offered relating to their role on Council business would be 
clarified.

It was noted that whilst these Policies were not mandatory they did 
comply with best practice and referred to the relevant legislation where 
appropriate. They also reinforced the zero tolerance stance of the 
Council towards fraud.  Quarterly reporting would now be provided on all 
types of fraud rather than just Housing and Council Tax Benefit.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the following Policies, as 
set out in Annexes 1, 2 and 3 respectively to the report; subject to the 
minor changes highlighted above:

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy
 Housing and Council Tax Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy:  
 Council Tax Reduction, Discounts and Exemptions Anti-Fraud 

Policy 

OS 15/7   REVIEW OF CAPITAL RENEWALS PROVISIONS 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation summarised 
the outcome of an exercise undertaken following an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Review Group meeting in September 2014.  The 
exercise sought to reduce budget provision for capital renewals by 
extending the estimated life attributed to vehicles, plant and equipment. 

It was reported that, rather than simply increase the summary page 
budget adjustment, the Scrutiny Review Group had supported an 
alternative approach which sought to embed the budget reduction in the 
detailed renewals schedules.  This was to be achieved by extending the 
estimated life of each asset by applying a formula (current estimated life 
plus 33%, which equated to a reduction in annual provision for each item 
of 25%).  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 January 2015

5

Members noted that the scrutiny exercise had eliminated the need for a 
separate budget adjustment (except for the Leisure Trust) and 
generated a reduction in budget provision for renewals of £32,000 per 
annum.  In addition, the re-profiling of replacements into the future 
meant that the draw on capital reserves (the current source of funding 
for renewals pending delivery of the revenue budget savings target) was 
such that borrowing for new capital plan schemes could be deferred by 
one year to 2019/20.  A new Capital Plan summary page incorporating 
the results of the renewals exercise was provided at Appendix 2 to the 
report.

RECOMMENDED: That Cabinet replace the existing capital renewals 
budget provision with those summarised in Appendix 2 of the report.

OS 15/8   REVIEW OF ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN TO RETURN EMPTY 
HOMES TO ACTIVE USE 

Members considered the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Review Group established to address the issue of Empty Homes in the 
Borough and summarised in the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health.

It was reported that the Review Group had considered why empty 
homes work was important, the reasons homes become empty, the 
benefits of bringing them back into use, the Council’s current approach 
to tackling the issue and information on the numbers of empty homes 
within Tonbridge and Malling and the wider Kent area. 

The Committee supported the opinion of the Review Group, which 
recognised that bringing empty homes back into use was a valuable and 
important role for the authority to focus on in partnership with other 
agencies. In addition, it was noted that the empty homes work was a 
cross cutting issue and impacted on all of the Council’s key corporate 
priorities. 

As at January 2015 there were 1000 empty properties in the Borough 
and 323 of these were considered long term empty (longer than 6 
months).  This equated to 2% and less than 1% respectively.   It was 
noted that this number was lower than this period last year although the 
impacts of the flooding emergency may have created higher than usual 
long term empties.

Finally, Members were advised that Circle Housing Russet were keen to 
participate in intervention measures. Discussions were progressing well 
with a view to that organisation managing properties that were brought 
back into use through enforcement action.

RECOMMENDED:  That:

(1) the Housing Service take the corporate lead for Empty Homes;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 January 2015

6

(2) a corporate working group be established to tackle the issue of Empty 
Homes; and

(3) public awareness of Empty Homes be raised through a variety of 
communication medium and simplifying the process for reporting 
Empty Homes.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

OS 15/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private. 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm


